CHAPTER 155—H, F. No. 765.

An Act to amend Section 3383 General Statutes of Minnesota 1913 relating to township mutual insurance companies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Mutual insurance companies may conduct operations in county where organized.—That Section 3383 General Statutes of Minnesota 1913 be amended so as to read as follows:

It shall be lawful for any number of persons, not less than twenty-five (25), residing in adjoining towns in this state, who shall collectively own property worth at least fifty thousand (\$50,000.00) dollars, to form themselves into a company or corporation for mutual insurance against loss or damage by fire or lightning. No such company shall operate in more than fifty (50) towns in the aggregate at the same time.

Provided, that where any such company confines its operations to one county it may transact business in the whole thereof by so providing in its certificate of incorporation.

Approved April 16, 1915.

CHAPTER 156—H. E. No. 1025.

An Act to legalize the foreclosure of mortgages by action in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain mortgage foreclosure proceedings legalized.—In every foreclosure of mortgage heretofore made by action where the sheriff's certificate of sale was dated not more than ten days prior to the date of the order of the court confirming the report of such foreclosure sale, as provided by Section 4493 of the Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905, such foreclosure sale if otherwise regular, shall be, and hereby is, declared to be valid and sufficient for all purposes and shall not be affected in any manner, by reason of the failure to have the order confirming the report of such foreclosure sale made and issued prior to the execution of the sheriff's certificate of such foreclosure sale.

Sec. 2. This act shall not affect any action at law or at

equity now pending.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 16, 1915.